

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 203

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, CHAP. 48:50

ORDER

MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER SECTION 88D OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES
AND ROAD TRAFFIC ACT AND SUBJECT TO THE NEGATIVE RESOLUTION
OF PARLIAMENT

THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT TO
THE NINTH SCHEDULE) (NO. 2) ORDER, 2024

1. This Order may be cited as the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Citation
(Amendment to the Ninth Schedule) (No. 2) Order, 2024.

2. The Ninth Schedule to the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Act is Ninth
amended— Schedule
amended
Chap. 48:50

(a) in item 15—

- (i) in the Third Column, by deleting the word “1,000.00” and substituting the word “500.00”; and
- (ii) in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”;

(b) in item 16—

- (i) in the Third Column, by deleting the word “1,000.00” and substituting the word “500.00”; and
- (ii) in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”;

(c) in item 18—

- (i) in the Third Column, by deleting the word “1,000.00” and substituting the word “500.00”; and
- (ii) in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”;

(d) in item 21—

- (i) in the Third Column, by deleting the word “1,000.00” and substituting the word “500.00”; and
- (ii) in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”;

(e) in item 22—

- (i) in the Third Column, by deleting the word “1,000.00” and substituting the word “500.00”; and
- (ii) in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”;

(f) in item 31—

- (i) in the Third Column, by deleting the word “750.00” and substituting the word “500.00”; and
- (ii) in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”;

(g) in item 33, in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”;

(h) in item 41, in the Fourth Column, by deleting the word “3” and substituting the word “2”; and

(i) by inserting after item 96, the following items:

| | | | | |
|------|--|---|---------|---|
| “97. | Failure to observe restrictions on the use of a disability parking permit in a disability parking zone or displaying a cancelled or expired disability parking permit or destroying, mutilating, defacing or altering a disability parking permit or failing to adhere to any condition for the use of a disability parking permit as registered in the register | Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Persons with Disability Parking Permit) Regulations, Chap. 48:50, Regulation 7 | 2000.00 | 3 |
| 98. | Failure to display a disability parking permit in or on a vehicle in such place and in such manner as directed by the Licensing Authority | Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Persons with Disability Parking Permit) Regulations, Chap. 48:50, Regulation 9 | 750.00 | |

| | | | |
|-----|--|--|-----------|
| 99. | Failure to return an invalid disability parking permit to the Licensing Authority in specified circumstances | Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Persons with Disability Parking Permit) Regulations, Chap. 48:50, Regulation 12 | 500.00.”. |
|-----|--|--|-----------|

3. This Order comes into force on the 18th day of November, 2024. Commencement

Made this 8th day of November, 2024.

R. SINANAN
Minister of Works and Transport